The Company conducts its oil and gas business primarily through Tri-Valley Oil & Gas Company. TVOG is
engaged in the exploration, acquisition and production of oil and gas properties. Substantially all of the Company's
oil and gas reserves are located in northern California. In the fiscal year 1987, the Company added precious metals
exploration. At present, the precious metals exploration activities are conducted directly by the parent, Tri-Valley
Corporation. TVC has traditionally sought acquisition or merger opportunities within and outside of petroleum
and mineral industries.

For purposes of reporting operating segments, the Company is involved in three areas. These are drilling and
development, oil and gas production, and precious metals.

NOTE 2 - RESTATEMENT

2004 Restatement
Management discovered in 2005 that the stocks issued to the board of directors were inadvertently over-priced at
the end of 2004 for total of $105,000. As the result the Company restated its 2004 financial statement to correct
this error.

The following sets forth the significant effects of the aforementioned restatements to the Company's consolidated
financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2004:

As Previously As
Reported Adjustment Restated

General and administrative   2,208,457   (105,000)   2,103,457
Total Cost and Expenses   5,774,675   (105,000)   5,669,675
Net income (loss)   (1,276,005)   105,000   (1,171,005)
Capital in excess of par value 15,230,607 (105,000) 15,125,607
Accumulated deficit   (8,441,420)   105,000  (8,336,420)

2003 Restatement
Management determined that its accounting procedures for revenue and costs related to turnkey drilling were no
longer appropriate and required an adjustment for the fiscal year ended 2003 and the first two quarters for fiscal
2004.

The restatements for the year ended December 31, 2003 resulted from a change in the Company's revenue
recognition policy. The Company previously recognized revenues on turnkey drillings before the close of the
books because full payment had been collected and the amounts were non refundable. The Company changed its

Edgar Filing: TRI VALLEY CORP - Form 10-K/A

38

revenue recognition policy to book revenue only when the well is drilled to its target depth and/or logged.

25

TRI-VALLEY CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2004 and 2003 and 2002

NOTE 2 - RESTATEMENT (continued)

2003 Restatement (continued)
This change has caused drilling revenue and the related costs to decrease during the year ended December
31, 2003 and increase in the first quarter of the year ended December 31, 2004.

The restatement for the quarter ended June 30, 2004 relates to the correction of an expense that was
originally double booked. The adjustment has resulted in an increase of earnings

The following sets forth the significant effects of the aforementioned restatements to the Company's
consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2003:

As Previously As
Reported Adjustment Restated Reference

Sales of oil and gas prospects  $   6,585,780  $ 1,145,000)  $  5,440,780 [1]
Total Revenues   7,609,245   (1,145,000)   6,464,245
Cost of oil and gas prospects sold   4,360,679   (345,790)   4,014,889 [2]
General and administrative   1,449,589   (76,531)   1,373,058 [3]
Total Cost and Expenses   6,391,463   (422,327)   5,969,136
Net income (loss) before income tax   1,217,782   (722,673)   495,109
Tax provision   58,000   (19,000)   39,000 [4]
Net Income (Loss)   1,159,782   (664,673)   456,109
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per
common share and common

equivalent   0.06   (0.04)   0.02

Property and Equipment, Net  $   1,522,333  $   20,788  $  1,543,121 [5]
Total Assets   8,320,992   20,790   8,341,782
Income tax payable   58,000   (19,000)   39,000 [4]

Edgar Filing: TRI VALLEY CORP - Form 10-K/A

39

Accounts payable & accrued expenses   777,729   (91,945)   685,784 [3]
Advances from joint venture participants   4,811,742   835,408   5,647,150 [6]
Total Current Liabilities   5,748,731   724,463   6,473,194
Total liabilities   5,765,536   724,463   6,489,999
Accumulated deficit   (6,461,742)   (703,673)  (7,165,415) [7]
Total Shareholders' Equity   2,555,456   (703,673)   1,851,783
Total Liabilities and Shareholders'
Equity   8,320,992   20,790   8,341,782

   The restatements to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2003 are due to:

1. Recognition of revenues related to turnkey drilling of $1,145,000 was deferred to 2004 when oil or
gas well was drilled to its target depth and/or logged.

26

TRI-VALLEY CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2004 and 2003 and 2002

NOTE 2 - RESTATEMENT (continued)

2003 Restatement (continued)

2. This amount of cost of oil and gas prospects was erroneously omitted in the previously filed
statements of operations, although it was included in the total cost.